08-25-1999

APPENDIX B

1140 TMOG77

101126828

DOCKET NO. 255_105

	U.S. Department of Commerce FORM COVER SHEET NTS ONLY
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Pleas	e record the attached original documents on hand thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies) MMD Suzanne M. Reimer & -18-9% Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached ∠ No 3. Nature of Conveyance: ∠ Assignment _ Merger _ Security Agreement _ Change of Name _ Other _ Change of Name _ Application number(s) or patent number(s) 29 //00	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Oneida Ltd. Address: Oneida, NY 13421 Additional name(s) attached? ✓ No
If this document is being filed together with a new application, A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional Num	, the execution date of this application is August 12, 1999. B. Patent No.(s) bers attached? ⊻ No
 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed: Name: Thomas J. Wall Address: WALL MARJAMA BILINSKI & BURR 101 South Salina Street, Suite 400 Syracuse, NY 13202 Telephone: (315) 425-9000 Facsimile: (315) 425-9114 	 6. Total number of application and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.4) \$40.00 ✓ Enclosed ✓ Authorized to charge any deficiency or credit any over payment to Deposit Account No. 50-0289. 8. Charge Deposit account
DO NOT L	SE THIS SPACE
 9. Statement and Signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document. <i>Homme Mall</i> Thomas J. Wall Reg. No. 24,280 OMB NO 0651-0011(EXP. 4/94) 	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the <u>August 18, 1999</u> Date Total Number of Pages Comprising Cover Sheet 2
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information (4/1999 Y6IZAU 00000070 29109589 COMMISSIONER OF PA BOX AS	ACH THIS PORTION to: ATENTS AND TRADEMARKS SSIGNMENTS ITON D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

Whereas, I Suzanne M. Reimer; have invented a certain new and useful design of a **BOUILLON**, for which I have made application for Letters Patent of the United States as fully set forth and described in the specification prepared and executed by me this /2 day of August, 1999.

Whereas, **Oneida Ltd.**, a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New York, and having a place of business at Oneida, NY 13421, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in and to said invention and the Letters Patent to be had therefore;

Now Therefore, to all whom it may concern, be it known, that for good and valuable consideration, to me in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, said Suzanne M. Reimer, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Oneida Ltd., the whole right, title and interest in and to said design of a **BOUILLON**, as fully set forth and described in the aforesaid application for patent and in and to the United States Letters Patent to be issued for said invention for the territory of the United States and for all foreign countries the same for its own use and for the use of its assigns, successors and legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had the assignment and sale not been made.

And I, for myself, my heirs, assigns and legal representatives hereby covenant to and with said assignee, its assigns, successors and legal representatives, that we have full right to sell and assign the entire interest in and to said invention and the Letters Patent to be had therefor and that the entire interest herein conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance whatsoever.

And I Do Hereby Authorize and Request the Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patent to said **Oneida Ltd.**, as the assignee of my entire right and title therein.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal, this / day of August, 1999.

<u>Sciffinne M. Leimer</u> L.S. Suzanne M. Reimer